

No. 15-1149

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHEN J. DIBBS,

Petitioner,

v.

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL
FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER AND
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY CHAPTER FOR
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE, IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Robert H. Thomas
Counsel of Record
Loren A. Seehase
DAMON KEY LEONG
KUPCHAK HASTERT
1003 Bishop Street
1600 Pauahi Tower
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
(808) 531-8031
rht@hawaiilawyer.com

Karen R. Harned
Luke A. Wake
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER
1201 F Street, NW
Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 314-2048
karen.harned@nfib.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
A. NFIB Legal Center	1
B. NAACP.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. UNLIKE OTHER COURTS, THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT ASSUMED REGULATORY SIMILARITY WHEN REVIEWING COMPARATORS	7
A. “Materiality Cannot Be Evaluated In A Vacuum”.....	9
B. The Keystone Community Plan And The County’s Other Plans Are Substantially Similar.....	12
II. CLASS OF ONE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIMS NEED CLARIFICATION.....	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Barrington Cove, LP v. R.I. Hous. & Mortg. Fin. Corp.</i> , 246 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Bench Billboard Co. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 675 F.3d 974 (6th Cir. 2012).....	8, 10
<i>Bible Believers v. Wayne Cnty</i> , 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015).....	2
<i>Campbell v. Rainbow City</i> , 434 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Cent. Ala. Fair Hous. Ctr. v. Lowder Realty Co.</i> , 236 F.3d 629 (11th Cir. 2000)	3
<i>Christian Heritage Acad. v. Okla. Secondary Sch. Activities Ass’n</i> , 483 F.3d 1025 (10th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	6
<i>Comer v. Cisneros</i> , 37 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 1994)	3
<i>Dartmouth Review v. Dartmouth College</i> , 889 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1989)	16
<i>Del Marcelle v. Brown Cnty Corp.</i> , 680 F.3d 887 (7th Cir. 2012) (en banc)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Eggleston v. Bieluch</i> , 203 F. App'x 257 (11th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Fortress Bible Church v. Feiner</i> , 694 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2012)	6, 11
<i>Grider v. City of Auburn</i> , 618 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Griffin Indus. v. Irvin</i> , 496 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Jacobs, Visconsi & Jacobs Co. v. Lawrence</i> , 927 F.2d 1111 (10th Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>Jennings v. City of Stillwater</i> , 383 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Kennedy Park Homes Ass'n, Inc. v. City of Lackawanna</i> , 436 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1970)	3
<i>Lighthouse Inst. for Evangelism, Inc. v. City of Long Branch</i> , 510 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2007)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Loesel v. City of Frankenmuth</i> , 692 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 2012).....	9, 10, 11
<i>McGhee v. Sipes</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	3
<i>Mosdos Chofetz Chaim, Inc. v. Village of Wesley Hills</i> , 815 F. Supp. 2d 679 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	2
<i>NAACP v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 978 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992)	3
<i>Paterek v. Village of Armada</i> , 801 F.3d 630 (6th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Perry v. McGinnis</i> , 209 F.3d 597, 601 (6th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	6
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	3
<i>Swanson v. City of Chetek</i> , 719 F.3d 780 (7th Cir. 2013).....	6, 8, 15
<i>Tapalian v. Tusino</i> , 377 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Trihealth, Inc. v. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 430 F.3d 783 (6th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000).....	2, 4, 6, 14
<i>Whitmore v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 680 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	2, 9, 14

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Code, Title 5	
§ 2302(b)(8)	2
§ 2501	2
U.S. Code, Title 42	
§ 2000cc	2
Hillsborough Cnty, Fla., Land Development Code	
§ 6.11.54	13
§ 10.00.01	13
Supreme Court Rules	
Rule 37	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Giovanna Shay, <i>Similarly Situated</i> , 18 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 581 (2011)	7
Joseph Tussman & Jacobus tenBroek, <i>The Equal Protection of the Laws</i> , 37 Calif. L. Rev. 341 (1949)	16
